

No. 17-16350

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: MARK L. NEBEL and AMY L. NEBEL,
Debtors.

MARKL. NEBEL and AMY L. NEBEL,
Debtors/Appellants,

– v. –

LAWRENCE J. WARFIELD,
Trustee/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Arizona
Case No. CV-16-08240-PCT-GMS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SEEKING
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, AND THE
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER, *AMICI CURIAE*
BY THEIR ATTORNEY
J. ERIK HEATH, ESQ.
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 391-2391

November 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. TRUSTEE’S METHOD OF EXTRACTING MONEY FROM INSOLVENT CHAPTER 7 DEBTORS VIOLATES SEVERAL CORE BANKRUPTCY PRINCIPLES.....	5
A. The Bankruptcy Estate Has No Broader Interest Than The Debtor	5
B. Nominal Assets Should Be Abandoned Under Section 542, Not Sold Under Section 363	10
C. Protracted Chapter 7 Proceedings Preclude Fresh Starts, and Undermine Public Trust in the Bankruptcy System	16
D. Trustee’s Method Subverts the Chapter 7 Liquidation Process.....	20
II. THE COURT IMPROPERLY VALUED THE PROPERTY BASED ON A PREVIOUS PURCHASE PRICE INSTEAD OF CURRENT MARKET VALUE.....	21
A. “Value” Refers to the Price Estate Property Can Fetch From A Buyer in a Distress Sale, Not What the Debtor Paid Months Beforehand	22
B. In The Unlikely Event These Interests Held Any Value, It Was Substantially Less Than the Bankruptcy Court’s Amount	26
C. The Bankruptcy Court Improperly Accepted Trustee’s Proposed Valuations, Which Were Tantamount to Imposing A Hostage Value on the Debtors.....	27

III. DEBTORS ARE NOT APPROPRIATE PARTIES TO 542 TURNOVER	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am.'s Servicing Co. v. Schwartz-Tallard,</i> 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>In re Cervantes,</i> 219 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Cuffee v. Atl. Bus. & Cmty. Dev. Corp.,</i> 901 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Dally v. Bank One, N.A.,</i> 202 B.R. 724 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996)	6
<i>Darby v. McGregor,</i> 226 B.R. 126 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 1998)	6, 8
<i>In re Dorn,</i> 167 B.R. 860 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994)	12
<i>Dymarkowski v. Savag,</i> 561 B.R. 384 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>In re Ehring,</i> 900 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	30
<i>In re Feinstein Family Pshp.,</i> 247 B.R. 502 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Figueira,</i> 163 B.R. 192 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1993).....	29
<i>First Fid. Bank v. McAteer,</i> 985 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1993)	7

<i>Gladstone v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 811 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Gladstone v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190039 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013)	24
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	3, 4, 5, 21
<i>In re Herrell</i> , 210 B.R. 386 (Bankr. N.D. Fla 1997)	24
<i>Hoehn v. McIntosh</i> , 110 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1940)	11
<i>In re Jaussi</i> , 488 B.R. 456 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2013).....	11
<i>In re K.C. Machine & Tool Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Keller v. Keller</i> , 185 B.R. 796 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	3, 4, 5
<i>In re KVN Corp.</i> , 514 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Lawrence v. Commonwealth of Ky. Transp. Cabinet</i> , 775 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2015)	5, 7
<i>Lekas v. Mann (In re Lekas)</i> , 299 B.R. 597 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2003)	24
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	11, 12

<i>In re Mills</i> , 41 B.R. 849 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1984).....	7
<i>Mohns, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 475 B.R. 674 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	14
<i>In re Neiheisel</i> , 32 B.R. 146 (Bankr. D. Utah 1983).....	17
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	6
<i>In re Ozark Rest. Equip. Co.</i> , 83 B.R. 591 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1987)	23
<i>In re Padilla</i> , 222 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>In re Paderewski</i> , 564 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>In re Pigg</i> , 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 3975 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. Nov. 20, 2015)	17
<i>In re Prejean</i> , 994 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>In re Profl Bar Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 339 (9th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>In re Rambo</i> , 297 B.R. 418 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2003)	11
<i>In re Riverside-Linden Inv. Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 16
<i>In re Ryerson</i> , 739 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1984)	6

<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 372 B.R. 289 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007)	5
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 969 F.2d 591 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>In re Schauer</i> , 835 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>In re Thornton</i> , 269 B.R. 682 (2001)	14
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 839 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	6, 30
<i>In re W.A.R. LLP</i> , 467 B.R. 543 (D. Colo. 2012).....	14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 326(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 503	15
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)	10
11 U.S.C. § 541	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(1).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 542	29
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	10, 21
11 U.S.C. § 554	11
11 U.S.C. § 704	5
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....	16, 17, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d)	21

Legislative History

H. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	12, 28
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549, 2603 (1978).....	11

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	23
Chapter 7 – Bankruptcy Basics, U.S. Courts	18
Chapter 7 Asset Cases Closed: Distribution Statistics and the Impact of Case Filing Trends, Executive Office for United States Trustees	17
Chapter 7 Trustee Final Reports, U.S. Trustee Program (Calendar Year 2014)	13, 15
6 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 704.02[1] (16th ed.).....	13
Communication From the Executive Director, A Report Of The Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, July 1973, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, at 3 (1973).....	18
Delta Domestic General Rules Tariff	9
Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees, published by the Executive Office for United States Trustees (2012)	16, 17, 18, 20
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts - Business and Nonbusiness Cases Filed, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, United States Courts (Dec. 31, 2014).....	13
